

**STATE OF MAINE
CUMBERLAND, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO. CUM-24-282**

STATE OF MAINE,

Appellee

V.

DAMION BUTTERFIELD,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**AARON M. FREY
Attorney General**

**LISA R. BOGUE
LEANNE ROBBIN
Assistant Attorneys General
State's Attorneys Below**

**LEANNE ROBBIN
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney on Appeal
Office of Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 626-8581**

**KATIE SIBLEY
Assistant Attorney General
(Of Counsel)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Statement of the Facts 5

Statement of the Issues 22

Argument 22

I. The court did not abuse its discretion in denying Butterfield’s request to withdraw his guilty plea, after he had presented his defense at trial and had elected to plead guilty during the jury’s deliberations, even after being notified that the jury had a verdict 22

II. Whether Butterfield has waived his sentence appeal and whether the court lacks subject matter jurisdiction to review an agreed- upon sentence 38

Conclusion 41

Certificate of Service 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 2025 ME 3, __A.3d__	38-39
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 2024 ME 7, 308 A.3d 228.....	34
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	31
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023)	31
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2018 ME , 60, 184 A.3d 875	37
<i>State v. Asante</i> , 2020 ME 90, 236 A.3d 464.....	23
<i>State v. Bard</i> , 2018 ME 58, 181 A.3d 187.....	36
<i>State v. Bean</i> , 2018 ME 58, 184 A.3d 373	39
<i>State v. Boucher</i> , 1998 ME 209, 718 A.2d 1092	31
<i>State v. Cardosi</i> , 498 A.2d 599 (Me. 1985)	36
<i>State v. Hillman</i> , 2000 ME 71, 749 A.2d 758	30
<i>State v. Huntley</i> , 676 A.2d 501 (Me. 1996)	37
<i>State v. Ketcham</i> , 2024 ME 80, 327 A.3d 1103	38
<i>State v. Lowery</i> , 2025 ME 3, __A.3d__	35-36
<i>State v. Parsons</i> , 2005 ME 69, 874 A.2d 875	31
<i>State v. Shortsleeves</i> , 580 A.2d 145 (Me. 1990)	39
<i>State v. Weyland</i> , 2020 ME 129, 240 A.3d 841.....	30, 32
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2012 ME 63, 52 A.3d 911	31

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules

15 M.R.S. § 2151..... 21

M.R. Crim. P. 11A..... 21
